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Honorable Patrick H. Tate

Attorney for The Public Building 

  Authority

P. O. Box 680593

Fort Payne, AL  35968-0593

Public Building Authorities – Public Works Law – Competitive Bid Law - Exemptions - DeKalb County

Public building authorities organized pursuant to sections 11-56-1 through 11-56-22 of the Code of Alabama are not awarding authorities as defined in section 39-2-1(1) of the Code, and are not subject to the bidding requirements of the Public Works Law.

Dear Mr. Tate:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Do the bidding requirements of the Public Works Law, sections 39-1-1 through 39-5-6 of the Code of Alabama, apply to public building authori​ties organized pursuant to sections 11-56-1 through 11-56-22 of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Municipal public building authorities are established for the pur​pose of providing buildings and facilities for lease to and use by munici​palities, counties, and public corporations in the performance of their respective public purposes.


Alabama’s Public Works Law requires that, “[B]efore entering a contract for a public work involving an amount in excess of $50,000, the awarding authority shall advertise for seal bids, . . .” and the contract is to be let by competitive bidding.  ALA. CODE § 39-2-2 and § 39-2-6 (Supp. 1998).  An awarding authority is defined as:


Any governmental board, commission, agency, body, authority, instrumentality, depart​ment, or subdivision of the state, its counties and municipalities.  This term includes, but shall not be limited to, the Department of Transportation, the State Building Commission, the State Board of Education, and any other entity contracting for public works.  This term shall exclude the State Docks Department and any entity exempted from the competitive bid laws of the state by statute.

ALA. CODE § 39-2-1(1) (Supp. 1998) (emphasis added).  Section 41-16-51 of the Code of Alabama specifies contracts for which competitive bid​ding is not required.  Of interest in regard to your question is subsection (b)(6) of this section, which provides:


(b)  This article shall not apply to:

*   *   *


(6)  Contracts for the purchase, lease, sale, construction, installation, acquisition, improve​ment, enlargement or extension of any plant, building, structure or other facility or any machinery, equipment, furniture or furnishings therefor designed or intended for lease or sale for industrial development, other than public utili​ties, under the provisions of sections 11-54-80 through 11-54-99, or sections 11-54-20 through 11-54-28 or any other statute or amendment to the Constitution of Alabama heretofore enacted or adopted authorizing the construction of plants or other facilities for industrial development or for the construction and equipment of buildings for public building authorities under the provi​sions of sections 11-56-1 through 11-56-22.

ALA. CODE § 41-16-51(b)(6) (Supp. 1998).  Therefore, contracts for the construction and equipment of buildings for public building authorities created under sections 11-56-1 through -22 are exempt from the Competi​tive Bid Law for certain state and local agencies.  ALA. CODE § 41-16-51(b)(6) (Supp. 1998).

CONCLUSION


In view of the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that public building authorities organized pursuant to sections 11-56-1 through 11-56-22 of the Code of Alabama are not awarding authorities as defined in section 39-2-1(1) of the Code, and are not subject to the bidding require​ments of the Public Works Law.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Philip C. Davis of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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